# THIRTEENTH PARLIAMENT OF SINGAPORE

## FIRST SESSION

# ORDER PAPER SUPPLEMENT

Sup. No. 9

# MONDAY, 8 JANUARY 2018

## NOTICE OF AMENDMENTS TO BILL

1

### *IN COMMITTEE*

# 1. PUBLIC SECTOR (GOVERNANCE) BILL [Bill No. 45/2017]

#### Clause 5:

Minister for Education (Higher Education and Skills):

In page 14, line 7: to leave out "1A or Group 1B", and insert "1".

### Clause 15:

Minister for Education (Higher Education and Skills):

- (1) In page 20, lines 27 and 30: to leave out "1A, Group 1B", and insert "1".
- (2) In page 21, line 2: to leave out "1A, Group 1B", and insert "1".
- (3) In page 21, line 5: to leave out "1A or Group 1B", and insert "1".
- (4) In page 21: to leave out lines 7 to 9.

### Clause 16:

Minister for Education (Higher Education and Skills):

- (1) In page 21, line 20: to leave out "1A, Group 1B", and insert "1".
- (2) In page 21, line 26: to leave out "15(4)", and insert "15(3).

## Clause 21:

Minister for Education (Higher Education and Skills):

In page 23, line 14: after "20", to insert ", and every member of a committee which is formed by a Group 1C public body to carry out any of its functions,".

## Clause 40:

Minister for Education (Higher Education and Skills):

- (1) In page 36, lines 18 and 19: to leave out "(except a Group 1B or Group 1C public body)".
- (2) In page 36, line 33: to leave out "Subsections (2) and (3) do", and insert "This section does".

### Clause 88:

Minister for Education (Higher Education and Skills):

- (1) In page 100: after line 8 to insert
  - "(*a*) by inserting, immediately after section 5, the following section:

### "Directions by Minister

**5A.** The Minister may give to the Association any direction under section 5 of the Public Sector (Governance) Act 2018.";".

- (2) In page 100: to leave out lines 19 to 21.
- (3) In page 100, line 25: to leave out "Association", and insert "Board".
- (4) In page 101, line 5: to leave out "(11)", and insert "(13)".

Note: Consequential amendments:

- (i) In page 21, line 10: to renumber sub-clause (4) as sub-clause (3).
- (ii) In page 21, line 11: to leave out "or (3)".
- (iii) In page 100, line 9: to re-letter paragraph (a) as paragraph (b).

2